¢ B 4
OFFICE OF THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER, @j
SUNDARGARH FOREST DIVISION N

Phone No-06622-272243, E-Mail- dfo.sundargarh@odisha.gov.in

No. SW\SDr (4F-Mise) Dr.o| /0§2024

The Asst. General Manager (Mines)
M/s Odisha Coal & Power Ltd.

To

Sub: Proposal for seeking clearance from Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate
Change, Govt. of India for diversion of 342.87 Ha of forest land for non-forestry
purpose towards development of Dip-side Manoharpur Coal Mining Project of
Odisha Coal and Power Limited — Submission of compliance report to EDS by
MoEF & CC reg.

-Demand for Compensatory Afforestation fund.

Ref: - 1. Stage-I approval order No.8-63/2011-FC (Vol-I) dt.29.12.2023 of MoEF & CC.
2. This Office letter No.2670 dt.10.05.2024.
3. Memo No.12140 dt.20.06.2024 of PCCF (FD & NO) FC-Act, O/o the PCCF&HoFF (O).
Sir,

With reference to the letter cited above, as per Memo No.12140 dt.20.06.2024 of Principal
Chief Conservator of Forests, Forest Diversion & Nodal Officer, FC-Act, O/o the Principal Chief
Conservator of Forests & HoFF(0O), the revised demand of Compensatory Afforestation over 434.102Ha
(264.424Ha NFL + 169.678Ha DLC Forest) & 160Ha Additional Compensatory Afforestation fund is
furnished below:-

Compensatory Afforestation fund (CA):-

S1. No Name of the Division Compensatory Financial outlay of
Afforestation area in Ha proposed CA in Rs.
1 Sundargarh Division 434.102Ha Rs.29,69,76,781.00
(264.424Ha NFL +
169.678Ha DLC Forest)
2 Malkangiri Division 160 .00 Ha Rs.10,60,65,600.00
Total:- 594.102Ha. Rs.40,30,42,381.00

Hence, you are requested to deposit the Compensatory Afforestation (CA) amount of
Rs.40,30,42,381.00 (Rupees Forty Crore-Thirty Lakhs- Forty Two Thousand- Three Hundred-Eighty
One) Only towards Compensatory Afforestation & Additional Compensatory Afforestation in the state
specific CAMPA Account maintained by Govt. of India through “E” payment by using the web portal of
Ministry of Environment & Forests (CAMPA). A copy of guideline for remittance of CAMPA funds
through web portal by the User Agency (UA) is enclosed herewith for ready reference. Further, the
evidence of deposited amount may be furnished to the undersigned for further needful action at this end.

Therefore, you are requested to deposit the above amount and submit the deposit
particulars of the amount paid in the prescribed CAMPA format along with Stage-1 compliance to the
stipulated conditions no.1 to 36 to this Office at an early date, for onward transmission to higher quarters.

Yours faithfully,

Divisional Forest Officer
Sundargarh Forest Division



MemoNo._ = WS\ /aF (Misc)-2024, Dt. O\ /02024

Copy forwarded to the Chief Conservator of Forests, odal), O/o the Principal Chief
Conservator of Forests, Odisha Bhubaneswar for favour of your kind information and necessary action with
reference to his Memo No.12140 dt.20.06.2024.

Divisional Forest Officer
@’S)mdargarh Forest Division

Memo No. 3 0\6 a; /4F (Misc)-2024, Dt. © /062024

Copy forwarded to the Regional Chief Conservator of Forests, Rourkela Circle, Rourkela
for information and necessary action with reference to Memo no.12141 dt.20.06.2024 of Chief Conservator
of Forests, (Nodal), O/o the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, QOdisha Bhubaneswar.

e
~Yoi

Divisional Forest Officer
Sundargarh Forest Division

Memo No. 3\\53 /AF (Misc)-2024, Dt. ©\ / 2025“
Copy forwarded to the Divisional Forest Officer, Malkangiri Forest Division for

information and necessary action.

Divisional Forest Officer
Sundargarh Forest Division



Financial Outlay for Compensatory Afforestation Scheme over an area of 434.102 ha out of which
264.424 ha non-forest land identified in villages Kesharijima, Bendrichuan, Kunjanala, L.axamanpa,
Etma, Fateimunda, Gammbharidihi, Budhabahal, Telendihi under Tahasil Hemgir, Lephripara
Badgaon, Balishankara and Tangarpali + 169.678 ha DLC forest land identified in Villages
Karuabahal, Khatkurbahal, Kandeimunda, Tunumura, Bailama under Tahasil Balisankara and Kutra
of Sundargarh Forest Division against 342.870 ha of Dipside Manoharpur Coal Block at IB Valley
by Odisha Coal and Power Limited (OCPL) in Sundargarh District as per approved One- time Cost

Norm

SI. No

Description

Amount (Rs.)

1.

Cost of AR Plantation @ 1000 plant per ha over
88.0 ha of non-forest land (@ Rs. 2, 71,716 /- per
ha with 10 years maintenance.

2.39,11,008.00

Cost of AR Plantation @ 1000 plant per ha over
95 ha of DLC forest land @ Rs. 2,71,716 /- per ha
with 10 years maintenance.

2,58,13,020.00

Cost of Angle Iron & chain Link Wire Mesh
Fencing over 65932 RMT (65932/250 mtr-
263.728 ha) with 10 years maintenance @ Rs. 4,
85,432 /- per ha.

12,80,22,010.00

Cost of SMC activities like staggered trenches,
percolation pits, contour trench, graded earthen
bund, LBCD, wire mesh LBCD, Sub-surface
Dyke and WHS as per the slope and site
requirement (@ Rs. 41,248 /- per ha over 434.102
ha with 5 years maintenance.

1,79,05,839.00

Watering by Diesel Pump Set fitted with bore well
(1 Bore well for 5 ha Plantation) @ Rs.5, 53,688 /-
for 183 Ha.

10,13,24,904.00

Grand Total:-

29,69,76,781.00

(Rupees Twenty Nine Crore-Sixty Nine Lakh-Seventy Six Thousand-Seven Hundred Eight One) only.

' (ORS——, A
— o o#
Divisional Forest Officer,
Sundargarh Forest Division.



Financial Outlay for Additional Compensatory Afforestation Scheme over an area of 160 ha
degraded forest land identified in Kondakamberu URL under Malkangiri Forest Division to
accommodate the plantation of balance seedling, against 342.870 ha of Dip side Manoharpur Coal
Block at IB Valley by Odisha Coal and Power Limited (OCPL) in Sundargarh District as per
approved One- time Cost Norm.

SI. No

Description

Amount (Rs.)

1.

Cost of AR Plantation @ 1000 Plant per ha over
160 ha of degraded forest land @ Rs. 2, 71,716 /-
per ha with 10 years maintenance.

4,34,74,560.00

Cost Bamboo Twig and Thorn fencing over
160Ha with 5 years maintenance @ Rs.l,
15,725.00 per Ha.

1,85,16.000.00

Cost of SMC activities like staggered trenches,
percolation pits, contour trench, graded earthen
bund, LBCD, wire mesh LBCD, Sub-surface
Dyke and WHS as per the slope and site
requirement @ Rs. 41,248 /- per ha over 160 ha
with 5 years maintenance.

65.99.,680.00

Watering by Solar Bore well fitted with Drip
System (1 Bore well for 5 ha Plantation) @ Rs. 2,
34, 221 /- over 160 ha.

3,74,75,360.00

Grand Total:-

10,60,65,600.00

(Rupees Ten Crore-Sixty Lakh-Sixty Five Thousand & Six Hundred) only.

o=+ 94
Divisional Forest }ﬁcer,
Sungdargarh Forest Division.



